
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services 
Officer on 01432 261885 or e-mail rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 26 April 2011 

Time: 11.00 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01432 261885 
Email: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide 
first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will then have to 
decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors 
will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an organisation that they 
or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they do have a personal 
interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a Councillor 
has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who has declared a 
prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, but only in 
circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In such 
circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting and on 
the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these circumstances must 
leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 
 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 
  
Membership Councillor JW Hope MBE 
 Councillor Brig P Jones CBE 
   Councillor JD Woodward 
   
  

  
  
  
  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  26 APRIL 2011 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN     
   
 To elect a Chairman for the hearing. 

 
 

   
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

   
3. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 

in place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

   
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

 

   
5. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH 

DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATH ZC123 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF 
LEOMINSTER   

1 - 6  

   
 To consider an application for the diversion of part of footpath ZC123, 

Leominster 
 
Ward Affected: Leominster South 
 

 

   
6. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980,SECTION 119, PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH 

DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATH GR26 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF 
GOODRICH   

7 - 12  

   
 To consider an application to divert part of footpath GR26 at Goodrich. 

 
Ward affected: Kerne Bridge 
 

 

   
7. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 'MALTHURST 

NORTHSIDE SERVICE STATION, HEREFORD ROAD, HOPE UNDER 
DINMORE HR6 0PJ.' - LICENSING ACT 2003   

13 - 18  

   
 To consider an application for the variation of a premises licence in respect 

of the ‘Malthurst Northside Service Station, Hereford Road, Hope under 
Dinmore, 
 
Ward affected: Hampton Court 
 

 

   
Background Papers - Malthouse Northside - Application Form 19 - 40  
   
Background Papers - Malthouse Northside - Police Representation 41 - 42  
   
Background Papers - Malthouse Northside - Public Representation 43 - 44  
   
Background Papers - Malthouse Northside - LACORS Guidance 45 - 50  
   



 

 

8. TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A LICENSED 
PREMISES GAMING MACHINE PERMIT FOR 4 MACHINES, IN RESPECT 
OF 'THE DUKE'S HEAD, CORN SQUARE, LEOMINSTER   

51 - 54  

   
 To consider an application for the grant of a Licensed Premises Gaming 

Machine Permit for 4 machines, in respect of ‘The Duke’s Head, Corn 
Square, Leominster. 
 
Ward affected: Leominster South 
 

 

   
Background Papers - Dukes Head - Application Form 55 - 60  
   
Background Papers - Dukes Head - Code of Practice 61 - 64  
   
9. PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS   65 - 66  
   
 To consider the procedural arrangements for the following matter. 

 
 

   
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
  
In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following item will not be, or is likely not to 
be, open to the public and press at the time it is considered. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Schedule 12(A) of 
the Act, as indicated below and it is considered 
that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 
1 Information relating to any individual. 
 
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 

 

  
10. TO CONSIDER A SUSPENSION NOTICE SERVED ON A HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER   
67 - 70  

   
 To review a suspension notice served on a driver. 

 
 

   
Back
[...]
equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

NOTE:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 





 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Sue White, Assistant Rights of Way Officer on (01432) 842106  

  

$vs02byln.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 

DATE: 26 APRIL 2011 

TITLE OF REPORT: HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED 
PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATH 
ZC123 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF LEOMINSTER 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

Leominster South. 

Purpose 

To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to make a public path diversion 
order to divert part of footpath ZC123 in the parish of Leominster. 

 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

That a public path diversion order is made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, as 
illustrated on drawing number: D390/226-123 

 

Key Points Summary 

• The proposed route of the path was marked out some years ago and the existing line of the 
right of way has not been used for some years. 

• An application was originally made to divert footpath ZC123 under the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 in order to develop the farm buildings into dwellings. 

• The proposals were sent to pre-order consultation to which comments were received from the 
Ramblers Association and the Open Spaces Society which were answered by the applicant. 

• There were no objections to the proposals. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

1



Alternative Options 

1 Under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make diversion 
orders. It does not have a duty to do so. The Council could reject the application on the 
grounds that it does not contribute sufficiently to the wider ambitions and priorities of the 
Council, however, if the order is not made as recommended then the existing path will remain 
obstructed.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The public path order should be made because it is felt that it meets the criteria set out in s 
119 of the Highways Act and the Council’s Public path order policy and there have been no 
objections at pre-order consultation stage.  The existing legal line of the public right of way is 
currently obstructed by a fence and a retaining wall.  

Introduction and Background 

3 Before an order is made to divert a footpath under the Highways Act 1980, it is necessary to 
gain a decision from the Regulatory Committee as they hold the delegated authority to make 
this decision. 

Key Considerations 

4 John Ruck, who is the applicant, made the application in 2007. The reasons given for making 
the application were that a representative of Herefordshire Council had redirected the footpath 
on the ground but not the legal line of the path. 

5 Mr Ruck originally made an application to divert the path under the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as part of permitted development of the site. However the development 
was substantially completed before an order could be made. As a consequence Mr. Ruck has 
been required to re submit an application to move the path under the s.119 of the Highways 
Act. 

6 The applicant has carried out all pre order consultation. The proposal has general agreement 
although both the Open Spaces Society and the Ramblers Association made comments 
relating to works required on the proposed route, however, this work has since been carried 
out and the affected landowners , whose properties are also affected by the application, have 
agreed to the proposals. 

7 The applicant has agreed to pay for advertising and to reimburse, in full, the Council’s costs 
incurred in making the diversion order. The other affected landowners have given their written 
consent to the proposals and the applicant has signed an agreement to defray any 
compensation that may become payable as a consequence of the making of this order. 

8 The local member, Cllr. McCaull and Cllr. Hunt were consulted. Cllr. Hunt supports the 
application and no objections have been received from Cllr. McCaull. 

9 The proposed diversion meets the specified criteria as set out in Council policy section 119 of 
the Highways Act 1980 in particular that:  

• The proposal benefits the owners of the land crossed by the existing path. 
• The proposal is not substantially less convenient to the public. 

  

2



Community Impact 

9 Leominster town council were consulted and stated that they do not hold any objections to the 
proposals. 

Financial Implications 

10 The applicant has agreed to pay all costs necessary for the making of this order. 

Legal Implications 

11 Under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make diversion 
orders. It does not have a duty to do so 

Risk Management 

12 There is a risk that if made, the order may receive objections, however, this is unlikely as there 
were no objections to pre-order consultation. 

Consultees 

13   

• Prescribed organisations as per Defra Rights Of Way Circular 1/09.  

• Local Members –  Cllr. R C Hunt and Cllr. P J McCaull 

• Leominster Town Council. 

• Statutory Undertakers. 

Appendices 

14 Order Plan, drawing number: D390/226-123(i) and Order and Schedule. 

Background Papers 

• None identified. 

3



4



5



6



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Will Steel, Rights of Way Manager on (01432) 845980 
  

$ed4rhzwj.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 

DATE: 26 APRIL 2011 

TITLE OF REPORT: HIGHWAYS ACT 1980,SECTION 119, PROPOSED 
PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATH 
GR26 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF GOODRICH 

PORTFOLIO AREA:   Highways and Transportation 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

Kerne Bridge 

Purpose 

To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, Section 119, to make a Public Path 
Diversion Order to divert part of footpath GR26 in the parish of Goodrich. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

 THAT:- a Public Path Diversion Order is made under Section 119 as illustrated in     
drawing number D385/154-26(ii) 

Key Points Summary 

• The proposed diversion, applied for in September 2007, will move the current footpath further 
away from a residential property 

• There have been no objections to the proposal following pre order consultations 

• Officer are supporting the application 

 Alternative Options 

1       Under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make diversion 
orders, it does not have a duty to do so. The Council could decide not to make an Order. 
However this may be considered unreasonable as the proposed diversion is very minor and 
no objections have been raised 

AGENDA ITEM 6

7



Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The Public Path Order should be made because it is felt that it meets the criteria set out in 
Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 in that it is in the interests of the landowner and is not 
substantially less convenient to the public and it is consistent with Herefordshire Council’s 
Policy regarding Public Path Orders. 

Introduction and Background 

3 This report is being considered by the Regulatory Sub Committee because it has the 
delegated authority to make the decision whether or not to make an Order.  

Key Considerations 

4 Mr J. V. Waters and Miss A. L. Jones the landowners, made the application on 29th 
September 2007. The reasons given were to restore the rustic nature of the footpath and 
improve privacy. 

5       The existing path runs close to the frontage of  Rowlands Coach house. The proposed new 
route (A to B on the enclosed Plan) is situated about 4 to 5 metres away from the existing line 
and is in an adjoining field. The applicants own the majority of the land onto which it is 
proposed to divert the path and have the support and agreement of the other owner for the 
proposal. 

6     The proposed new route will pass through two field gates which are included as limitations 
within the Order. 

7    The applicant has carried out all pre-Order consultations. The proposal has been agreed by all 
the consultees including user groups and the Parish Council. The Local Member has also 
been consulted and has raised no objections. 

8     The applicant has agreed to reimburse in full the Council’s standard charge for making the 
diversion Order and pay for advertising costs.  

9      The proposed diversion meets the specified criteria set out in Section 119 of the Highways Act 
1980, and in particular that: 

• The proposal benefits the owner of the land crossed by the existing path. 

• The proposal is not substantially less convenient to the public as it provides an 
acceptable alternative to passing immediately in front of the house and is therefore 
likely to be preferred by user groups. 

Community Impact  

10      There is no significant community impact. 

Financial Implications 

11     The applicants have agreed to pay the Council’s standard fee for the making of a diversion 
Order and to pay the associated advertising costs. The applicant has also agreed to meet the 
costs of bringing the path into a suitable condition if necessary and to maintain the path. 
Should objections be lodged as a result of making an Order and the Order is submitted to the 
Secretary of State, then the Council would be required to meet the costs incurred. 

8



Legal Implications 

12    Under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make diversion            
Orders. It does not have a duty to do so...  

Risk Management 

 13   If an order is made to divert Footpath GR26 as recommended within this Report, there is a 
risk that the Order will receive objections and would therefore require referral to the 
Secretary of State which will increase the demands on officer time and resources. However, 
extensive informal consultations have taken place to minimise the risk of such objections 

Consultees 

 14 The following have been consulted about the proposals: 

• Prescribed organisations as per Defra Rights of Way Circular 1/09 

• Local Member, Councillor J G Jarvis 

• Goodrich & Welsh Bicknor Group Parish Council 

• Statutory Undertakers 

         

Appendices 

15 Draft Order and Order Plan, drawing number: D385/154-26(ii). 

Background Papers 

• None identified. 

9



10



11



12



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542  

  

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 26 APRIL 2011 

TITLE OF REPORT: APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE ‘MALTHURST 
NORTHSIDE SERVICE STATION, HEREFORD 
ROAD, HOPE UNDER DINMORE HR6 0PJ.’ - 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & TRADING 
STANDARDS 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 
Hampton Court 

Purpose 
To consider an application for the variation of a premises licence in respect of the ‘Malthurst Northside 
Service Station, Hereford Road, Hope under Dinmore, HR6 0PJ.’  

Key Decision  
This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight 
to: 

• The steps that are necessary to promote the licensing objectives, 
• The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
• The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and 
• The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy. 
 
Key Points Summary 

• The police have made representation as a Responsible Authority  
• One (1) representation from members of the public 

AGENDA ITEM 7

13



 

Options 

1 a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 
accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 
2003, 

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where the 
committee considers it necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives and add 
mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 
application relates, 

d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 

e) To reject the application. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Introduction and Background 

3 Background Information 
   

Applicant Malthurst Limited 

Vincent House, 4 Grove lane, Epping CM16 4LH  

Solicitor Winkworth Sherwood LLP 

Minerva House, 5 Motague Close, London, SE1 9BB 

Type of application: 

Variation 
Application 

Date received: 

05/03/2011 

28 Days consultation 

01/04/2011 

 
 Licence Application 

 
4 The application for a variation to the premises licence has received representation and is 

brought before the committee for determination. 
 
        Current Licence 
 
5 The current licence authorises: - 

 
Sale by retail of Alcohol: 
Monday – Saturday  08:00 – 23:00 
Sunday    10:00  - 22:30  
 
Non Standard Hours: None 
 
Christmas Day 12:00 – 15:00 and 19:00-22:30 
Good Friday 08:00 – 22:30 

14



 Summary of Application 
 
6 The application requests: 

 
i) The hours be extended as follows: 
 
Sale by retail of Alcohol (Off premises):  
 Monday – Sunday 00:00 – 24:00 
 
ii) Removal of the restrictions relating to: 
 
Christmas Day 12:00 – 15:00 and 19:00-22:30 
Good Friday 08:00 – 22:30 

 
 iii) Addition of the following licensable activity: 
 
 Provision of Late Night Refreshment (both indoors and outdoors) 
 Mon – Sun  2300 – 0500  
 

iv) Removal of the embedded restrictions in Annex 2 of the licence – ‘Condtions consistent 
with the operating schedule’ and all references to embedded restrictions. 
 
v) Include in Annex 2 – the conditions in boxes b to e of Section P of the operating schedule  

  
Summary of Representations 

7 A copy of the representations can be found within the background papers. 
 
8 Representation has been made by: 

  The Police  
  One (1) member of the public  
 

Key Considerations 

9 THAT Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight 
to: 

• The steps that are necessary to promote the licensing objectives, 
• The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
• The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, 

and 
• The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy. 
 

Clarification on a particular point  

To assist with the hearing, the authority will want clarification on the following point(s): - 

The Licensing Authority will require evidence to show that the premises are not an ‘excluded 
premises’ as defined in Section 176 of the Act. 

Clarification is required of the term ‘adequate’ used in relation to ‘levels of staff’ under Public 
Safety and ‘waste receptacles’ under The Prevention of Public Nuisance.  

15



Clarification is required in relation to the level and nature of training provided to cashiers under 
the Protection of Children from Harm. 

You are invited to offer enforceable conditions in relation to Public Safety, The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance and Protection of Children from Harm. 

Community Impact 

10 The granting of the licence as applied for may have an impact on the Community.  

Legal Implications 
 
11 The Committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared before the 

Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

12 The case of  Murco Petroleum Limited - v - Bristol City Council (Case No: CO/14774/2009) in 
the High Court of Justice, Queen’s Bench Division Administrative Court on 24 June 2010 
Before : MR JUSTICE CRANSTON 

13 A High Court 
[...]
n as premises supervisor).  

(3)  Where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the application desires 
to contend—  

(a) that the licence ought not to have been granted, or  

(b) that, on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 
or additional conditions, or to have taken a step mentioned in subsection (4)(b) or (c) of 
that section,  

 he may appeal against the decision. 

(4) In sub-paragraph (3) “relevant representations” has the meaning given in section 18(6). 

19 Section 9 states that any such appeal must be made to a Magistrates Court for the area in 
which the premises are situated within 21 days of notification of the decision. 

Consultees 

20 Responsible authorities and persons living within the vicinity or with a business interest within 
the vicinity of the premises. 

21 A copy of the application was served on the responsible authorities. This was backed up by an 
email sent to them by the Licensing Authority. 

22 The notice of application was displayed on the premises prior to the start of the consultation 
period and for a period of 28 days. In addition, notice of the application was required to be 
published in a newspaper which was circulated within the vicinity of the premises. 

23 The applicant has produced a copy of the advertisement but this cannot be verified at this time 
as no newspaper or date is shown on the cutting. 

Appendices 

24 a. Police representation 
 b. Application Form 
 c. Public Representation  
 d.  LACORS guidance 

 
Background Papers 

Background papers are available for inspection in the Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford 30 minutes before the start of the hearing. 

18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542  

  

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 26 APRIL 2011 

TITLE OF REPORT: APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A LICENSED 
PREMISES GAMING MACHINE PERMIT FOR 4 
MACHINES IN RESPECT OF ‘THE DUKE’S HEAD 
INN, CORN SQUARE, LEOMINSTER, HR6 8LR’ – 
SECTION 283 GAMBLING ACT 2005 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & TRADING 
STANDARDS 

PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTORATE 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 
Leominster South 

Purpose 
To consider an application for the grant of a Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit for 4 
machines, in respect of ‘The Duke’s Head, Corn Square, Leominster, HR6 8LR.’ 

Key Decision  
This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

 THAT Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives which are: 

  (a) preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated  with crime or disorder or being used to support crime, 

(b) ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and 

(c) protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

   exploited by gambling. 

The committee should also take into consideration: 

• The ‘Guidance to Licensing Authorities 3rd Edition’ issued by the Gambling 

Commission 

• Herefordshire Council Gambling Policy 

AGENDA ITEM 8

51



• Gaming Machine Permits Code of Practice - Club Gaming Permits and Club Machine 

Permits - Alcohol Licensed Premises Permits and Permissions - June 2007 issued by 

the Gambling Commission 

Key Points Summary 

• The premises currently has given notification under Section 282 – automatic entitlement to 2 
gaming machines 

• Application to increase to 4 machines 

• Officers do not have devolved powers to issue.  

Options 

1 (a) grant the application, 

 (b) refuse the application, or 

 (c) grant it in respect of— 

  (i) a smaller number of machines than that specified in the application, 

  (ii) a different category of machines from that sp
[...]
n the same way.   

 

AGENDA ITEM 9

65



66



AGENDA ITEM 10

67

Document is Restricted



70



71

Document is Restricted



72



73

Document is Restricted



74


	Agenda
	
	LICENCING HEARING FLOW CHART

	5 highways act 1980, section 119. proposed public path diversion order footpath ZC123 (part) in the parish of leominster
	[5]Footpath ZC 123 D390

	6 HIGHWAYS ACT 1980,SECTION 119, PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATH GR26 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF GOODRICH
	[6] Footpath GR 26 plan

	7 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 'MALTHURST NORTHSIDE SERVICE STATION, HEREFORD ROAD, HOPE UNDER DINMORE HR6 0PJ.' - LICENSING ACT 2003
	Background Papers - Malthouse Northside - Application Form
	Background Papers - Malthouse Northside - Police Representation
	Background Papers - Malthouse Northside - Public Representation
	Background Papers - Malthouse Northside - LACORS Guidance
	8 To consider an application for the grant of a Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit for 4 machines, in respect of 'The Duke's Head, Corn Square, Leominster
	Background Papers - Dukes Head - Application Form
	Background Papers - Dukes Head - Code of Practice
	9 PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS
	10 to consider a suspension notice SERVED on a hackney carriage/private hire driver
	Background Papers - Driver Suspension
	Background Papers - Taxi Driver Letter



Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Tuesday 26 April 2011 at 11.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 
Councillor  (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: Brig P Jones CBE and JD Woodward 
 
  
  
  
84. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
Councillor JW Hope MBE was elected Chairman for the meeting. 
 

85. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

86. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the hearing. 
 

87. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

88. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER 
FOOTPATH ZC123 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF LEOMINSTER   
 
The Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development Manager presented a report about an 
application for a Diversion Order under the provisions of Section 119 of the Highways Act 
1980 in respect of part of footpath ZC123 in the parish of Leominster. The route of the 
footpath ran through farm buildings which had been developed into dwellings and the owner 
had applied to divert it over neighbouring land.  The landowners affected were agreeable to 
the proposals and no objections had been received.  The applicant would meet the costs 
involved for the diversion to be advertised and created.  The proposal had been agreed by 
the various user groups, the parish council and the Local Ward Member and met the criteria 
set out in Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980. 
 
The Committee agreed to the proposals put forward by the Parks, Countryside and Leisure 
Development Manager. 

RESOLVED THAT  

a Public Path Diversion Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act in 
respect of part of Footpath ZC123, Leominster, as illustrated on drawing number 
D390/226-123. 



 

</AI5> 
89. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980,SECTION 119, PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION 

ORDER FOOTPATH GR26 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF GOODRICH   
 
A report was presented by the Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development Manager 
about an application for the diversion of part of footpath DO11 in the parish of Dorstone. 
The route of the footpath ran through the building of Primrose Hill and the owners had 
applied to divert it over a neighbours land.  The neighbour was agreeable to the 
proposals and the applicant had agreed to an amended route as a result of suggestions 
made during the preliminary consultation process.  There were no objections to the 
revised proposals and the applicant had agreed to meet the costs involved.  There were 
no objections from the various user groups, the parish council and the Local Ward 
Member and the diversion met the criteria which were set out in Section 119 of the 
Highways Act 1980. 
 
The Committee agreed to the proposals put forward by the Parks, Countryside and 
Leisure Development Manager. 

RESOLVED THAT  

a Public Path Diversion Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act in 
respect of part of Footpath DO11 at Dorstone, as illustrated on drawing number 
D364/119-11. 
 

90. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 'MALTHURST 
NORTHSIDE SERVICE STATION, HEREFORD ROAD, HOPE UNDER DINMORE HR6 
0PJ.' - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
The Chairman introduced the Members and Officers and asked any interested parties to 
introduce themselves. He advised them of the hearing procedures and asked if any party 
required an extension to the 10 minute time limit for public speaking, no extensions were 
requested.  
 
The Licensing Assistant presented a report about the application which was for the 
variation of a premises licence in respect of the ‘Malthurst Northside Service Station, 
Hereford Road, Hope under Dinmore.  She outlined the current licence for the sale of 
alcohol and explained the changes that had been requested to extend the hours for such 
sales on Mondays to Sundays (00:00 – 24:00) and rremoval of the restrictions relating to 
Christmas Day (12:00 – 15:00 and 19:00-22:30) and Good Friday (08:00 – 22:30) The 
applicants had also asked for the provision of late night refreshment, indoors and 
outdoors, Mondays to Sundays (2300 – 0500); removal of the embedded restrictions in 
Annex 2 of the licence – ‘Condtions consistent with the operating schedule’ and all 
references to embedded restrictions; and the inclusion in Annex 2 of the conditions in 
boxes b to e of Section P of the operating schedule  
 
The Sub-Committee heard from Councillor KG Grumbley on behalf of a local resident who had 
submitted an objection to the application; Winkworth Sherwood Solicitors representing Malthurst 
Ltd; and Mr J Mooney, representing West Mercia Police. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted all the matters which had been raised at the meeting and took into 
consideration all the views that had been put forward in support and objection to it. Having 
carefully considered those matters brought before them, the Sub-Committee was of the opinion 
that the application should be granted subject to the conditions which were required by the 
licensing authority, the police and those on which agreement had been reached with the 
applicants.  In arriving at their decision, the Members had full regard to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Licensing Policy.  The Sub-committee imposed conditions 



 

in order to promote the four licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.   

RESOLVED THAT 

an application for a variation to the premises licence in respect of Malthurst 
Northside Service Station, Hereford road, Hope-under-Dinmore be approved 
subject to the amended hours and the conditions detailed in the decision notice. 
 

91. TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A LICENSED PREMISES 
GAMING MACHINE PERMIT FOR 4 MACHINES, IN RESPECT OF 'THE DUKE'S 
HEAD, CORN SQUARE, LEOMINSTER   
 
A report was presented by the Administration Support Officer regarding an application 
for a Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit for four machines in respect of ‘The 
Duke’s Head’, Corn Square, Leominster, HR6 8LR.  
 
Prior to making their decision, the Members heard from Mr R West the Manager and Mr 
N Connor, legal adviser to JD Weatherspoons PLC.  Members had carried out a site 
inspection of the premises prior to the meeting and had some concerns that two of the 
machines were obscured from the view of the bar.  Mr West had therefore arranged for 
them to be relocated so that they would be more clearly in view to staff of the premises. 
A plan showing a revised layout was submitted to the meeting. Mr West also explained 
about the training of his staff in relation to the Challenge 21 Policy to ensure that under-
age persons would not be allowed to use the gaming machines. 
 
Having carefully considered those matters brought before them, the Sub-Committee was 
satisfied that the applicants had met the requirements of the Gambling Act, 2005; 
together with the Council’s licensing policies and objectives; and that the application 
could be granted. 

RESOLVED THAT 

an application for a Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit for 4 machines in 
respect of The Duke’s Head Inn, Corn Square, Leominster, HR6 8LR be granted, 
subject to the machines being situated on locations 1,2,3 and 4 as indicated on 
the amended plan submitted to the meeting.  
 

92. PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS   
 
The Committee noted the procedural arrangements for the following items to ensure that 
Officers and applicants received a fair hearing. 
 
RESOLVED: THAT under section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act 
 

93. TO CONSIDER A SUSPENSION NOTICE SERVED ON A HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER   
 
The Licensing Officer referred to agenda item No. 10 regarding the suspension of a dual 
hackney carriage/private hire licence following him receiving a police caution arising from 
a battery offence.  The Sub-Committee noted that the licence holder had lodged an 
appeal with the Magistrates Courts which was due to be heard on 20th May, 2011.  The 
Sub-Committee decided to defer making a decision on the matter until the results of the 
appeal were known and that in the meantime the licence should remain suspended. 
 



 

The meeting ended at 1.12 pm CHAIRMAN 


